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AGENDA 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

SEPTEMBER 15, 2020 @ 7:00 P.M.  
Notice is hereby given the City Council for the City of Parker will meet in a Regular Meeting on Tuesday, 
September 15, 2020 at 7:00 P.M. at the Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002.  

CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
AMERICAN PLEDGE: I pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America; and to the 
republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible with liberty and justice for all. 
TEXAS PLEDGE: Honor the Texas flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, 
one and indivisible. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS The City Council invites any person with business before the Council to speak to the 
Council.  No formal action may be taken on these items at this meeting.  Please keep comments to 3 minutes. 
 

ITEMS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST  

• HOME RULE CHARTER COMMISSION (HRCC) – MONDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2020, 7:00 
PM - TENTATIVE 

• PARKS AND RECREATION (P&R) COMMISSION – WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2020, 
6:00 PM – VIRTUAL 

• PLEASE DONATE TO THE DRIVE BY LEAVING YOUR DONATION OF PEANUT 
BUTTER IN THE BOX IN THE FOYER AT CITY HALL OR IN THE POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
IF YOU PREFER TO MAKE A FINANCIAL DONATION, PLEASE GIVE TO PATTI FOR 
SAFE KEEPING. THANK YOU. [PETTLE] 

• HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SATURDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2020, 
10:00 AM – 2:00 PM, AT PARKER CITY HALL, 5700 E. PARKER ROAD, PARKER, TEXAS  

• NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION DRUG TAKE BACK EVENT SATURDAY, OCTOBER 24, 
2020, 10:00 AM – 2:00 PM, IN FRONT OF POLICE STATION 

• WATER RATES 
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• + 
• 2020 NOV. EARLY VOTING PERIOD AND ELECTION DAY (NOV. 3) INFORMATION 
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 
October 11 
No Voting 

October 12 
No Voting 

October 13 
Early Voting 
8am–5pm 
 

October 14 
Early Voting 
8am–5pm 

October 15 
Early Voting 
8am–5pm 

October 16 
Early Voting 
8am–5pm 

October 17 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 18 
Early Voting 
1pm–6pm 

October 19 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 20 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 
 

October 21 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 22 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 23 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 24 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 25 
Early Voting 
1pm–6pm 
 

October 26 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 27 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 28 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 29 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 30 
Early Voting 
7am–7pm 

October 31 

November 1 
 

November 2 November 3 
Election Day 
7am-7pm 
 

    

CONSENT AGENDA Routine Council business. Consent Agenda is approved by a single majority vote. 
Itemsmay be removed for open discussion by a request from a Councilmember or member of staff. 

1. DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS - BUILDING/CODE (AUG), COURT (AUG), FINANCE 
(monthly financials) (AUG), POLICE (AUG),  AND WEBSITE (AUG) 

2. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2020-642 DESIGNATING THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS AS THE OFFICIAL 
NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF PARKER FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021. [SHELBY] 

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION ITEMS 

3. PUBLIC HEARING ON FY2020-2021 BUDGET AND TAX RATE. [PETTLE/SAVAGE] 
4. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 794, 

ADOPTING THE 2020 TAX RATE. [PETTLE/SAVAGE] 
5. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 795, 

ADOPTING THE 2020-2021 BUDGET. [PETTLE/SAVAGE] 
6. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 

2020-643, IMPLEMENTING AN AWARDS AND LONGEVITY PROGRAM. [OLSON] 
7. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 796, 

APPROVING  A NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES 
STEERING COMMITTEE ("ACSC") AND ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX 
DIVISION REGARDING THE COMPANY'S 2020 RATE REVIEW MECHANISM 
FILING; DECLARING EXISTING RATES TO BE UNREASONABLE; ADOPTING 
TARIFFS THAT REFLECT RATE ADJUSTMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE 
NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT; FINDING THE RATES TO BE SET BY THE 
ATTACHED SETTLEMENT TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE AND IN 
THE PUBLIC INTEREST; APPROVING AN ATTACHED EXHIBIT ESTABLISHING 
A BENCHMARK FOR PENSIONS AND RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS; 
APPROVING AN ATTACHED EXHIBIT REGARDING AMORTIZATION OF 
REGULATORY LIABILITY; REQUIRING THE COMPANY TO REIMBURSE 
ACSC'S REASONABLE RATEMAKING EXPENSES; DETERMINING THAT THIS 
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ORDINANCE WAS PASSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT; ADOPTING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; 
DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND REQUIRING DELIVERY OF THIS 
ORDINANCE TO THE COMPANY AND THE ACSC'S LEGAL COUNSEL.  
[SHELBY] 

8. CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON DONATION 
ACCEPTANCE FROM TEXAS LEGENDS GUN RANGE AND TRAINING CENTER, 
LLC. [BROOKS] 

ROUTINE ITEMS 

9. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
UPDATE(S): 
• SCADA SYSTEM PROJECT [OLSON/MACHADO] 

EXECUTIVE SESSION START TO FINISH – Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas 
Government Code the City Council may hold a closed meeting. 

10. RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
AUTHORITY CONTAINED IN:  

a. Government Code Section 551.074 Personnel—To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee. 

b. Government Code Section 551.071(1)—Consultation with City Attorney concerning 
Pending or Contemplated Litigation. 

c.   Government Code Section 551.071(2) – Consultation with Attorney on a matter in 
which the duty of the attorney to the governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary 
Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas Clearly conflicts with this 
chapter (Open Meetings Act). 

11. RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING.  
12. ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE.  
13. ADJOURN 

In addition to any specifically identified Executive Sessions, Council may convene into Executive Session at any 
point during the open meeting to discuss any item posted on this Agenda.  The Open Meetings Act provides specific 
exceptions that require that a meeting be open.  Should Council elect to convene into Executive Session, those 
exceptions will be specifically identified and announced.  Any subsequent action, as a result of this Executive 
Session, will be taken and recorded in open session.   
 
I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on or before September 11, 2020 by 5:00 p.m. at the Parker City Hall, 
and as a courtesy, this Agenda is also posted to the City of Parker Website at www.parkertexas.us. 
 
 

   
Date Notice Removed  Patti Scott Grey 
  City Secretary 

 
The Parker City Hall is Wheelchair accessible.  Sign interpretations or other special assistance for disabled attendees 
must be requested 48 hours in advance by contacting the City Secretary’s Office at 972 442 6811.  

http://www.parkertexas.us/


 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Secretary 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   ACA/CS Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 9, 2020 

Exhibits: Departmental Reports 
1. Building/Code (August) 
2. Court (August) 
3. Finance – Monthly Financials (August) 
4. Police (August) 
5. PIWIK (August) 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS - BUILDING/CODE (AUG), COURT (AUG), FINANCE 
(monthly financials) (AUG), POLICE (AUG),  AND WEBSITE (AUG) 
SUMMARY  
Please review and consider accepting the Departmental Reports. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/10/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

Acting City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/11/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _1_ 

C’Sec Use Only 
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August 2020 THIS MONTH
THIS MONTH 

LAST YEAR % CHANGE YTD 2020 YTD 2019 % CHANGE
Total Incidents                1347 1294 4% 9192 6378 44%

Calls for Service 106 108 -2% 827 736 12%
House Watch 483 552 -13% 3234 2305 40%
Other Service Response Incidents 758 634 20% 5131 3337 54%

Reported Incidents - Group A 7 9 -22% 64 62 3%
Arson 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Assault 2 0 200% 6 5 20%
Bribery 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Burglary/Breaking and Entering 1 1 0% 10 5 100%
Counterfeiting/Forgery 0 0 0% 2 4 -50%
Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property 0 0 0% 12 6 100%
Drug/Narcotic Offenses 2 4 -50% 5 15 -67%
Embezzlement 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Extortion/Blackmail 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Fraud 0 1 -100% 13 10 30%
Gambling 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Homicide 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Human Trafficking 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Kidnapping/Abduction 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Larceny/Theft 2 0 200% 13 11 18%
Motor Vehicle Theft 0 0 0% 1 0 100%
Pornography/Obscene Material 0 0 0% 0 1 -100%
Prostitution 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Robbery 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Sex Offenses 0 1 -100% 1 2 -50%
Sex Offenses, Nonforcible 0 0 0% 0 1 -100%
Stolen Property 0 2 -100% 0 2 -100%
Weapon Law Violations 0 0 0% 1 0 100%

Group B Offenses 3 2 50% 20 12 67%
Bad Checks 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Curfew/Loitering/Vagrancy Violations 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Disorderly Conduct 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Driving Under the Influence 0 0 0% 3 3 0%
Drunkenness 0 0 0% 2 0 200%
Family Offenses, Nonviolent 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Liquor Violations 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Peeping Tom 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Runaway 1 1 0% 3 2 50%
Trespass of Real Property 0 1 -100% 2 2 0%
All Other Offenses 2 0 200% 10 5 100%

Incident Reports - Non-Offenses 5 6 -17% 49 34 44%
Incident Reports 5 6 -17% 44 28 57%
Mental Health 0 0 0% 5 6 -17%

REPORT OF MONTHLY STATISTICS YEAR TO DATE
PARKER POLICE DEPARTMENT
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Adult Arrests 2 4 -50% 14 19 -26%
Males 2 4 -50% 12 14 -14%
Females 0 0 0% 2 5 -60%

Juvenile Detentions 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Males 0 0 0% 0 0 0%
Females 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Traffic Enforcement 164 199 -18% 915 1414 -35%
Citations 84 132 -36% 551 1027 -46%
Warnings 80 67 19% 364 387 -6%

Accidents 4 6 -33% 49 46 7%
Injury 0 1 -100% 22 9 144%
Non-Injury 4 5 -20% 27 37 -27%
FLID 0 0 0% 0 0 0%

Investigations 75 91 -18% 627 491 28%
Cases Assigned 17 16 6% 139 109 28%
Clearances 7 12 -42% 72 45 60%
Cases Filed with DA 0 5 -100% 9 29 -69%
Follow-Ups 47 47 0% 368 297 24%
Leads Online 4 11 -64% 39 11 255%

Alarm Activations 8 16 -50% 112 142 -21%
Residential 4 16 -75% 96 134 -28%
               Chargeable 4 9 -56% 68 108 -37%
               Non-Chargeable 0 7 -100% 28 26 8%
Business 4 0 400% 16 8 100%
               Chargeable 2 0 200% 2 4 -50%
               Non-Chargeable 2 0 200% 14 4 250%

Outside Agency Activities 11 13 -15% 113 127 -11%
Murphy PD 7 5 40% 59 86 -31%
Collin County SO 0 3 -100% 24 19 26%
Wylie PD 1 1 0% 6 4 50%
Allen PD 0 1 -100% 4 3 33%
Other 3 3 0% 20 15 33%

Staff Sworn Civilian Reserve
Authorized 11 1 2
Current Strength 11 1 1
In Training 2 0 0
Openings 0 0 0
% Staffed 100% 100% 50%

Reserve Hours 42 162

2



Parker, TX

Date range: August 2020

Monthly Web Report



Visits Summary

ValueName Value

Unique visitors 6,389

Visits 7,844

Actions 19,537

Maximum actions in one visit 98

Actions per Visit 3

Avg. Visit Duration (in seconds) 00:02:16

Bounce Rate 59%

Parker, TX | Date range: August 2020 | Page 2 of 6
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Secretary 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   ACA/CS Scott Grey 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 10, 2020 

Exhibits: 
1. Proposed Resolution  
2. Annual Contract 
3. Resolution No. 2019-620 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2020-642 DESIGNATING THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS AS THE OFFICIAL 
NEWSPAPER FOR THE CITY OF PARKER FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021. 
[SHELBY] 
SUMMARY  
 
Texas Local Government Code §52.004 Official Newspaper 
 
Type A General-Law Municipality. At the beginning of each fiscal year, Type A 
municipalities must designate an official newspaper. Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code §52.004. 
This must be done as soon as practicable after the beginning of each municipal year. 
The municipality shall contract with the newspaper designated by ordinance or 
resolution. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/10/2020 

City Attorney:   Date:  

Acting City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/11/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _2_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



 

 
Resolution No. 2020-642 
(Designating Official Newspaper) 

CITY OF PARKER 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-642 

(Designating Official Newspaper) 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARKER, 
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, DESIGNATING AN OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER 
FOR THE CITY OF PARKER FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021, AND 
RATIFYING THE DESIGNATION OF DALLAS MORNING NEWS FOR 
THE PRIOR YEAR. 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that Dallas Morning News is a paper of general 
circulation within the City of Parker; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that Dallas Morning News: 

1. devotes not less than 25% of its total column lineage to general interest  
  items; 

2. is published at least once each week;  
3. is entered as 2nd class postal matter in the county where published; and 
4. has been published regularly and continuously for at least 12 months  

  before the governmental entity or representative publishes notice; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that Dallas Morning News is a publication that meets 
all of the criteria legally required of an officially designated newspaper for the City of Parker; and 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Parker, Collin 
County, Texas, as follows: 

1. Dallas Morning News is designated as the official newspaper for the City of Parker 
for the Fiscal Year 2020-2021, commencing October 1, 2020.  The use of the newspaper prior to 
the date of this resolution is ratified by Council. 

2. The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute a contract with Dallas Morning 
News establishing the applicable rates for publication of City notices. 

3. Until September 30, 2021, and thereafter until changed by resolution of City 
Council, the City of Parker shall continue to publish in Dallas Morning News each resolution, 
notice or other matter required to be published by law. 

4. Should any word, phrase, paragraph, section or portion of this resolution be held to 
be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining 
portions of the resolution shall not be affected thereby, and each such illegal, invalid or 
unenforceable word, phrase, paragraph, section or portion shall not affect the resolution as a whole. 

5. This Resolution is effective immediately upon passage. 

 



 

 
Resolution No. 2020-642 
(Designating Official Newspaper) 

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Parker, Collin 
County, Texas, on this the 15th day of _September__, 2020. 

 
       CITY OF PARKER: 
 
 

  
Lee Pettle, Mayor 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
  
Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Brandon S. Shelby, City Attorney 



 

 

Category: ( Legal)           Contract Date     10/01/2020 

Level: $5,000  Frequency X 

Rate card Year: 2020   DVC 

ADVERTISING CONTRACT  
  

 Advertiser Name: City of Parker - Acct #:100069579 

        

 

 
Hereinafter referred to as Advertiser hereby contracts with The Dallas Morning News, Inc. d/b/a Belo + Company 

(hereinafter “Publisher”) for consumption of not less than $5,000 of advertising through the use of Classified Legal to be  

 published within Publisher’s line of products. The term of this agreement is for a period beginning 10/01/2020 and 

09/30/2021. 

 

Dallasnews.com expenditures revenues count toward the fulfillment of Publisher dollar volume contracts unless otherwise 

stipulated. 

 

Such advertising to pertain solely to the business of the Advertiser as now conducted, for which the Advertiser agrees to 

pay at the office of Publisher at Dallas, Texas, in accord with the rates as designated by ratecard and/or Appendix A.   

 

If, for any reason, including suspension of business of Advertiser, less insertions than that contracted for herein is used by 

Advertiser, and by reason of such fact Advertiser fails to earn rates specified herein, Advertiser agrees that all space used 

under this contract shall be computed according to the published schedule of rates in effect at date of this contract and 

hereby agrees to pay Publisher, immediately, whatever amount such computation may show to be due Publisher.  This 

Agreement applies to any discontinuance of the advertising, whether at the instance of the Advertiser or of the Publisher.  

Such amount will be due and payable immediately upon receipt of the invoice. 

 

The entire contract is expressed on the face hereof and in the additional Further Conditions & appendices on the back 

hereof and no verbal agreements, provisions or conditions exist with respect thereto. 

 

Signed: 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Print Name:  Max Tezkol                                               Print Name: _______________________ 

 

Signature: _________________________    Signature: __________________________ 

 

Title: Legal Account Evecutive                   Title: ___________________ 

 

Date: __________________                                  Date: ___________________ 

 

 

 

 

The Dallas Morning News, Inc. 

d/b/a Belo + Company 

Dallas, TX 75202 

 

City of Parker 

5700 E. Parker Road 

Parker, TX 75002 
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Appendix A 

Annual Spend $5,000 

Rate: $4.15 per newspaper line per day  

$35.00 Liner / $45.00 Display for dallasnews.com 

$1 per line bold type 

$15 border for in column ads 

Al Dia $.90 per line  
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FURTHER CONDITIONS OF THIS CONTRACT 

1.  Publisher reserves the right to edit or reject any advertising tendered under this contract. 

2.  Payment by Advertiser, denominated in U.S. Dollars, must be made in Dallas, Texas, and shall be made not later than the 20th of the month 
for space billed in the preceding calendar month. Publisher and Advertiser agree that this contract is performable in Dallas County, Texas and shall 
be governed and construed in accordance with Texas law.  

3.  Publisher’s rates in this contract are based on an assumed classification for the advertising being placed. If at any time Publisher determines 
that the advertising being placed does not qualify for the rates set forth, then Publisher shall notify Advertiser that any further inserts run pursuant to 
this contract shall be run at a revised rate. Advertiser agrees to pay Publisher the revised rate for any insertions run after Advertiser has received 
notice that the rate has been revised and the amount of the revised rate. If Advertiser chooses not to pay the revised rate, then Advertiser must 
advise Publisher before any additional insertions are run. If Advertiser gives notice to Publisher that Advertiser will not pay the revised rate, then this 
contract shall be terminated, and the parties shall have no further liability to each other except for amounts owing for advertising run prior to 
Publisher's receipt of such notice from Advertiser.  Upon contract termination, all advertising will be billed at the appropriate rate card rates. 

4.  Advertisements are to be inserted in accordance with the Publisher's rules of composition, position, and shape.  

5.  If Advertiser requests a specific position for the advertisement, then Advertiser agrees to pay the rate for such specific position provided the 
position is available. Publisher is not required to accommodate a request for a specified position. If a specified position requested by Advertiser is not 
available, then Publisher may position the copy in any position according to the Publisher's rules of composition, position, and shape, and Advertiser 
agrees to pay the applicable rate of any copy printed in other than the specified position unless Publisher is notified in writing by Advertiser that the 
copy is to be printed only in the specified position.,  

6.  If Advertiser fails to make payment of undisputed sums as agreed, then Publisher and Advertiser agree that Publisher may at any time 
terminate this contract. Termination of the contract shall in no way affect the obligation of Advertiser to pay undisputed amounts due at the time of 
termination. 

7.  In case of omission or error by Publisher in an advertisement, Publisher shall not be liable for damages. Advertiser's sole remedy shall be 
that Advertiser shall not be liable for the entire cost of the advertisement.  Publisher will determine, in its sole discretion, the percentage of effective 
cost due to error and reduce the entire cost of the advertisement by this percentage amount or offer replacement ad equal to the percentage 
amount.  

8.  Advertising running consecutively will be carried until Advertiser notifies Publisher in writing that copy will be changed or the advertisement 
will be suspended.  

9.  In the event of a default or other breach of this contract by either party, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover attorney’s fees and 
costs.  

10. While this contract is in effect, should any conditions arise that affect the cost of newspaper operation, such as imposition by government of a sales 
tax or increased material or production costs, Publisher reserves the right to increase the advertising rates named on the reverse side of this page or 
incorporated into this page by reference. In such event, however, Publisher must give Advertiser at least thirty (30) days notice of the increase, and if 
such increase is not satisfactory to Advertiser, then Advertiser may terminate this contract. 

11. Advertiser represents and warrants that the material provided by Advertiser for publication in accordance with this contract is true, accurate, and 
correct and does not infringe or otherwise violate the copyright, trademark, service mark, or other intellectual property rights, or rights of privacy or 
publicity, of any third party.  Advertiser agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Publisher, its parent company and affiliates and each of their 
directors, officers, agents, and employees from and against all claims, exposure, liability, loss, or damage, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, 
alleged to be caused by or arising wholly or in part from the publication of Advertiser's material.  This indemnification shall not apply to willful 
misconduct by any employee of Publisher. 

12. This contract is made and entered into under Publisher's current published schedule of rates in effect on the date of this contract, and by reference 
such schedule is expressly made a part of this contract. Advertiser assumes responsibility for being knowledgeable about such current published 
schedule of rates, and Advertiser shall be deemed to know such current published schedule of rates. 

13. Advertiser agrees to submit to Publisher, in writing, all claims of errors in the statement of account submitted by Publisher within thirty (30) days of 
the billing date. All such claims not submitted within thirty (30) days shall be considered waived.   

14. If Publisher's "Application for Credit" form has been completed and submitted by Advertiser in connection with this contract, then Advertiser warrants 
that the information contained in that application is true, accurate, and correct and agrees that the making of any false statements in that application 
constitutes a material breach of this contract. 

15. Any ″Application for Credit″ form executed by Advertiser is part of this contract and incorporated into this contract fully by reference.   

16. Advertiser, and the person, if any, signing on Advertiser's behalf, warrants that he or she has the authority to make and sign this contract.  

17. Advertiser agrees to immediately notify Publisher in writing of any change in ownership of Advertiser’s business operation.  The Advertiser further 
agrees to assume liability for and make payment of all advertising published pursuant hereto in the event Advertiser’s business is sold, merged, or 
otherwise transferred, until such time as a contract is entered into between Publisher and the new owner. 
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Standard Terms and Conditions 
 
1. General. Advertiser desires to procure from Publisher certain online Services for use in connection with the operation of Advertiser’s business.  The 
Services may include, without limitation, the creation and maintenance of a business profile landing page in the Publisher online directory, search engine 
marketing, search engine optimization, social media management and integration, SMS and email marketing, and/or website development and hosting.  
Any selected Services must be specified in the Order.  Advertiser may order additional Services from time to time by executing additional Orders.  Advertiser 
acknowledges and agrees that the Services will be provided to Advertiser by Publisher’s third-party service provider (“Service Provider”) and/or such 
Service Provider’s third-party vendors (each a “Vendor”).  Publisher’s provision, and Advertiser’s use, of all such Services are subject to the terms of this 
Agreement, including any Service-specific terms set forth in Exhibit A. 

2. Launch of Services. Upon execution of an Order, Publisher will submit the Order to its Service Provider for processing.  Subject to Publisher 
receiving, in a timely fashion, any materials from Advertiser that are required to launch each applicable Service, Publisher will provide the Advertiser with 
a detailed project plan that will include major milestones and corresponding delivery dates.  Publisher will use commercially reasonable efforts to launch 
each such Service on behalf of Advertiser on a live basis based on agreed upon timeline.  Any changes in scope/requirements will be reviewed for 
materiality and subsequently their impact will be factored into mutually agreed upon new milestones and delivery dates. 

3. Proofs; Responsibility for Ads.  Advertiser shall not be entitled to receive a proof of any display advertising (each an “Ad”) created in connection 
with any Services ordered under this Agreement.  Publisher makes no representation or warranty that any Ad will not be similar to, or resemble, any other 
Ad that is produced by Publisher or its Service Provider.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, to the extent Advertiser has purchased website development 
services pursuant to an Order, Advertiser will have the opportunity to review and approve such website prior to launch. 

4. Placement.  Positioning of Ads is at Publisher’s discretion.  Publisher reserves the right to edit, revise, reject or cancel any Ad(s), space reservation 
or position commitment at any time.  Publisher will make efforts to afford Advertiser the Ad position(s) desired; however, under no circumstances is position 
guaranteed and Ads must be paid for regardless of position. 

5. No Guarantees.  Advertiser acknowledges that Publisher has not made and does not make any guarantees with respect to usage statistics or levels 
of impression that will be delivered with respect to Ads placed on one or more websites.  If Publisher provides Advertiser with any estimated usage and/or 
impression statistics, it does so only as a courtesy to Advertiser and will not be held liable for any claims relating to said statistics.  Publisher may reject 
any link embedded in any Ad.  If, for any reason, Publisher, in its sole discretion, is unable to publish any Ad(s) in accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement or the applicable Order, Publisher will either (1) refund to Advertiser the amounts paid for such Ad(s) not published; (2) publish the Ad(s) at a 
later date, as reasonably determined by Publisher; or (3) publish the Ads in a different position, as determined by Publisher in its sole discretion. 

6. License to Advertiser Materials.  Advertiser grants to Publisher a worldwide, non-exclusive, royalty-free license (with the right to 
sublicense to its Service Provider and/or such Service Provider’s Vendors) to use, copy, reproduce, process, adapt, m odify, publish, transmit, 
display and distribute any all drawings, pictures, slogans, text, audio, video, or other content furnished by or on behalf of  Advertiser under the 
applicable Order (collectively, “Advertiser Materials”) in the media and via the distribution methods expressly contemplated in the applicable 
Order.  Publisher may modify or adapt the Advertiser Materials to the extent necessary to transmit, display or distribute it over computer 
networks and in various media and/or make changes to Advertiser Materials to the extent necessary to provide the Services and to conform 
and adapt the Advertiser Materials to any requirements or limitations of any networks, devices, services or media.   

7. Delivery of Advertiser Materials.  Advertiser will, at its expense, provide all Advertiser Materials necessary for Publisher and/or its Service Provider 
to provide the Services.  Such Advertiser Materials will be provided in accordance with Publisher’s policies in effect from time to time, including, without 
limitation, policies regarding the manner of transmission to Publisher and the delivery time prior to publication of the Advertiser Materials.  Advertiser 
acknowledges that Advertiser’s delay in delivering materials to Publisher by any applicable deadline may delay the launch date for the Services for which 
such materials are being provided.  All expenses connected with the delivery to Publisher of advertising material or other web page content of Advertiser 
and any cost for return of such materials from Publisher will be paid by Advertiser.  Publisher may dispose of any such materials delivered to it unless 
Advertiser has made acceptable prepaid return arrangements.  Publisher will not be responsible for any material that is not properly displayed or that 
cannot be accessed or viewed because the material was not received by Publisher in the proper form, in a timely manner, or in an acceptable technical 
quality for display within the applicable Publisher locations.  Publisher will not be liable for typographical errors, incorrect insertions or omissions in any 
Advertiser Materials displayed in connection with the Services. 

8. Payment Terms. The fees for the Services are set forth in the Order.  Fees must be paid on a monthly basis in advance. Fees will be 
charged to the credit card identified in the Order unless Advertiser has made other arrangements with Publisher (provided that Publisher will 
be under no obligation to accept any form of payment other than credit card payments).  Advertiser is responsible for ensuring that its credit 
card information is up to date at all times.  By executing this Agreement, Advertiser hereby authorizes Publisher to charge Advertiser’s credit 
card for all applicable Services within two business days after Publisher’s initial receipt of the Order, and on a monthly basis on the same day 
of each subsequent month of the Term thereafter.  Claims for errors in billing must be made by Advertiser within thirty (30) days after the due 
date for each applicable payment or such claims will be forfeited.  Unpaid amounts will accrue interest at the rate one and one half percent 
(1.5%) per month, or the highest amount permitted by law, whichever is less, until such amounts are paid.  In addition, Advertiser shall reimburse 
Publisher on demand for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Publisher in collecting any unpaid amounts (including, but not limited 
to, all fees and disbursements of counsel) and/or any collection agency of Publisher.   

9. Taxes. Advertiser shall be responsible for all taxes, duties, fees and other governmental charges of any kind arising out or relating to the Services. 

10. Termination.  Publisher may, in its sole discretion, terminate this Agreement or suspend the Services in the event Advertiser fails to pay any amount 
owed hereunder when due and fails to cure such non-payment within five (5) days following the due date.  Without limiting the foregoing, Publisher may 
terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, upon ten (10) days prior written notice to Advertiser. This Agreement will automatically 
terminate, without notice (i) upon the institution by or against Advertiser of insolvency, receivership, or bankruptcy proceedings or any other proceedings 
for the settlement of Advertiser's debts; (ii) upon Advertiser making an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (iii) upon Advertiser’s dissolution. Advertiser 
may terminate this Agreement in the event of a material breach by Publisher that remains uncured for a period of thirty (30) days following Publisher’s 
receipt of written notice of such breach from Advertiser.   

11. Trademark License. Advertiser hereby grants Publisher and its Service Provider a non-exclusive, royalty-free, worldwide right and license to use 
the Advertiser Trademarks in connection with the Services. For purposes of this Agreement, “Advertiser Trademarks” mean those trademarks, trade 
names, service marks, slogans, designs, advertising, labels, logos, and other trade-identifying symbols as are or have been developed and used by 
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Advertiser or any of its subsidiaries or affiliate companies anywhere in the world.  Nothing in this Agreement gives Advertiser any right to use the 
trademarks, trade names, service marks, slogans, designs, distinctive advertising, labels, logos, and other trade-identifying symbols as are or have been 
developed and used by Publisher or any of its subsidiaries or affiliate companies anywhere in the world, including, without limitation, in any advertisements, 
sales promotion, public announcements or press releases, without Publisher’s prior written approval in each instance.   

12. Reservation of Rights.  Publisher, in its sole discretion, may, at any time and for any reason, without notice, modify or remove or refuse to publish 
any Advertiser Materials from or on any platform over which the Services are distributed.  Without limiting the foregoing, Publisher reserves the right to 
access, read, preserve, and disclose any Advertiser Materials or other information as Publisher reasonably believes is necessary to (i) satisfy any 
applicable law, regulation, legal process or governmental request, (ii) enforce this Agreement, including investigation of potential violations hereof, (iii) 
detect, prevent, or otherwise address fraud, security or technical issues, (iv) respond to user support requests, or (v) protect the rights, property or safety 
of Publisher, its users and the public.   

13. End User Information.  Any data collected from or about end users of the Services or related to the Services shall be the property of Publisher.  
Advertiser shall have no rights in such information by virtue of this Agreement. 

14. Advertiser Representations and Warranties. Advertiser represents and warrants that (i) the Advertiser Materials, Advertiser Trademarks, all 
website links that Advertiser requests that Publisher and its Service Provider include on a website or other Services developed under this Agreement, and 
all information (including, but not limited to, name, address and telephone number) furnished by Advertiser in connection with an Order: (a) are original, 
accurate, and complete, and shall comply with all applicable laws, rules, and regulations; (b) are not libelous or defamatory and do not violate or infringe 
the personal or proprietary rights of any person or other entity (including without limitation any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret or other intellectual 
privacy or publicity); and (c) do not contain viruses or any other contaminants, or disabling devices including, but not limited to, codes, commands or 
instructions that may be used to access, alter, delete, damage or disable the network or software of Publisher, its Service Provider or any Vendors, or any 
of their respective affiliates or Advertisers; (ii) it will comply with all federal, state and local laws and regulations applicable to the performance of its 
obligations hereunder and will obtain all applicable permits and licenses required of it in connection with its obligations hereunder; and (iii) it will avoid 
deceptive, misleading or unethical practices that could adversely affect the performance of Publisher’s obligations under this Agreement or, during the 
Term, damage the reputation of Publisher. 

15. Indemnification. Advertiser agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless Publisher, its parent and affiliates, Service Provider, and each of their 
respective directors, officers, employees, contractors, agents and assigns, from and against any claim, loss, demand, cause of action, debt or liability, 
including reasonable attorneys’ fees resulting from a third-party claim arising out of: (i) any Advertiser Materials provided by Advertiser for use by Publisher 
and/or its Service Provider under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any claim that any such Advertiser Materials are libelous or defamatory or 
violate or infringe the rights of any third party, including, without limitation, any patent, copyright, trademark, trade secret, or other intellectual property or 
proprietary right, or any rights of privacy or publicity; (ii) the breach or alleged breach of any representation or warranty made by Advertiser in this 
Agreement, or (iii) any claim relating to Advertiser’s products or services.  

16. Disclaimers.  EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT, NEITHER PARTY MAKES ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND THE SERVICES ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS.”  PUBLISHER, ITS 
SERVICE PROVIDER AMD ANY VENDORS SHALL NOT HAVE ANY LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBILITY TO ADVERTISER OR ANY OTHER PERSON 
WITH RESPECT TO ANY CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH ANY ADVERTISER MATERIALS OR OTHER MATERIAL DISPLAYED 
ON ADVERTISER’S WEBSITE(S) OR THE FAILURE TO DISPLAY ANY SUCH MATERIALS ON PUBLISHER’S WEBSITE(S).  PUBLISHER DOES NOT 
REPRESENT OR WARRANT THAT ANY SERVICES, ADS OR OTHER MATERIAL WILL BE DISPLAYED ON ANY PUBLISHER WEBSITE WITHOUT 
INTERRUPTION OR ERROR.   

17. Limitation of Liability. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES AND UNDER NO LEGAL THEORY, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT, OR 
OTHERWISE, SHALL PUBLISHER, ITS SERVICE PROVIDER, ANY VENDOR, OR ANY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE AFFILIATES BE LIABLE TO 
ADVERTISER OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF 
ANY CHARACTER INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES FOR LOST DATA OR LOST PROFITS.  IN NO EVENT SHALL PUBLISHER’S, 
SERVICE PROVIDER’S OR ANY VENDOR’S LIABILITY TO ADVERTISER OR ANY THIRD PARTY UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER IN TORT, 
CONTRACT, OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL, THEORY EXCEED THE AMOUNT ACTUALLY PAID BY ADVERTISER TO PUBLISHER UNDER THIS 
AGREEMENT IN THE THREE (3) MONTHS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE EVENT GIVING RISE TO THE CLAIM, EVEN IF ANY REMEDY 
PROVIDED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE. 

18. Force Majeure.  Any delay in or failure of performance by Publisher will not be considered a breach of this Agreement and will be excused to the 
extent caused by any occurrence beyond the reasonable control of Publisher, including, but not limited to, public emergency or necessity, restrictions 
imposed by law, acts of God, war, riot, strikes, power outages, or failures of the Internet. 

19. Modifications to this Agreement.  Publisher reserves the right to amend or revise the terms of any Order and/or this Agreement (including Exhibit 
A) at any time upon thirty (30) days written notice to Advertiser.  If such amendments or revisions are to material terms of this Agreement and are not 
acceptable to Advertiser, Advertiser may cancel this Agreement without penalty or liability by providing written notice to Publisher within such thirty (30) 
day period. 

20. Miscellaneous. Advertiser acknowledges and agrees that the terms set forth in Sections 15, 16, 17, and 18 and the terms in Exhibit A, are for the 
benefit of Publisher, its Service Provider and Service Provider’s Vendors, and that Service Provider and such Vendors are intended third-party beneficiaries 
under this Agreement and may enforce those provisions directly against Advertiser or through Publisher.  The parties are independent contractors. Nothing 
in this Agreement shall be construed to create a joint venture, partnership, or an agency relationship between the parties. Advertiser may not assign or 
transfer this Agreement without the prior written consent of Publisher.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Texas, without regard to its conflicts of laws rules. This Agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive agreement between the parties 
relating to the subject matter hereof.  It supersedes all prior proposals, understandings and all other agreements, oral and written, between the parties 
relating to this subject matter.  The waiver or failure of either party to exercise any right provided for herein will not be deemed a waiver of any further right 
hereunder.  If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision will be 
deemed restated, in accordance with applicable law, to reflect as nearly as possible the original intentions of the parties, and the remainder of the 
Agreement will remain in full force and effect. Sections 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, and 20 will survive any termination, expiration or cancellation of 
this Agreement. 
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EXHIBIT A 

Service-Specific Terms 

If Advertiser purchases any of the Services described below from Publisher, the following additional terms and conditions will apply, as and to the extent 
applicable: 

1. Search Engine Optimization (“SEO”).  Publisher and/or its Service Provider will perform with the intent of optimizing certain search engine results for 
Advertiser’s advertisements.  SEO does not include paid search engine placements offered by certain search engine companies.  Advertiser 
acknowledges that SEO aims to optimize the search engine results for the SEO URL and local search URL’s identified for optimization.  SEO is not 
intended to optimize any other domain name or website. Advertiser acknowledges that Publisher will use reasonable efforts to optimize the ranking 
of Advertiser’s advertisements through the provision of SEO, but that no guarantee can be made that the Advertiser’s search ranking position will be 
maintained or optimized.  In addition, Advertiser acknowledges that there are risks associated with search engine optimization methods, which could 
damage Advertiser’s search engine ranking position across search engine companies and agrees that Publisher will have no liability for any other 
unfavorable ranking results whether as a result of Publisher provided SEO or otherwise. Search engine companies change their ranking algorithms 
periodically, and as such, search ranking positions will fluctuate and cannot be guaranteed by Publisher. Any other changes to search engine sites 
that cause unfavorable ranking results are out of Publisher's control and Publisher cannot be held responsible for such actions or occurrences. The 
search ranking position for any Advertiser shall have no effect on the obligation of Advertiser to pay the full amount for any SEO purchased by the 
Advertiser.  If Advertiser has purchased the Managed Search Engine Optimization product (“SEOM”) the following additional terms apply: Publisher 
may make updates, changes or enhancements to Advertiser's websites. Advertiser acknowledges no updates, changes or enhancements to such 
websites by Publisher, even those that may be deemed by Advertiser and/or Publisher to have been made in error, shall affect the obligation of 
Advertiser to pay the full amount for the SEO. Should Publisher acknowledge any change was made in error, the only obligation of Publisher with 
respect to any such error is to correct such error as soon as practicable (and in no event later than 72 hours) after notice of such error is received by 
Publisher from Advertiser.  Under no circumstances will Publisher be responsible or liable, financially or otherwise, for any impact of Publisher initiated 
changes including errors, other than as stated in the immediately preceding sentence. 

2. Search Engine Marketing (“SEM”).  Due to the variable results of SEM, product fulfillment may vary from targeted levels by as much as 50% in any 
given month of the term of the Order. In order to compensate for this variance or for any other reason, Publisher may, in its sole discretion, adjust the 
campaign fulfillment duration of the applicable Order to match delivered fulfillment levels on a monthly basis. Adjustment of campaign duration shall 
not affect the obligation of Advertiser to pay the full amount noted on the applicable Order; provided that in no event will Advertiser be obligated to 
pay more than the amount set forth in the applicable Order if Publisher extends the duration of the campaign as set forth above.   In the event that 
Publisher performs any SEM pursuant to the Services performed hereunder and there is a credit to Advertiser’s account of less than $10.00 after 
such SEM has been performed, Publisher shall not be required to perform any SEM to offset such balance or to refund Advertiser the cash equivalent 
thereof. 

3. Social Media Management (“SMM”).  Publisher will provide the Services on social networking sites on Advertiser’s behalf and Advertiser authorizes 
Publisher to act on Advertiser’s behalf in communications with social networking sites, and in the distribution of any Advertiser Materials on such 
sites.  As between the parties, Advertiser retains all rights to any Advertiser Materials supplied to Publisher to submit, post or display.    Advertiser 
represents and warrants that all Advertiser Materials submitted in connection with this SMM order will comply with all applicable social networking 
site terms of service.   

4. Reputation Management (“RM”).  Publisher will provide data through a reputation management system that automatically monitors sources, collects 
and analyzes data, and reports on how Advertiser’s business is perceived by its Advertisers (“StepRep”).  Publisher will provide RM in conjunction 
with its Vendor, VendAsta Technologies Inc.  Advertiser acknowledges and agrees that Advertiser’s use of the StepRep services is subject to the 
terms of the terms and conditions located at http://www.steprep.com/terms/, as may be amended from time to time. 

5. LocalTrack.  During the term of each applicable Order, Advertiser authorizes Publisher to act on Advertiser's behalf by creating an advertising 
effectiveness data gathering system for each applicable Advertiser through establishing and maintaining telephone numbers (the “Numbers”) or 
domain names (the “URLs”) to be used to measure incoming calls and website usage resulting from the Advertiser's advertising campaigns on behalf 
of its Advertisers. All costs and expenses of establishing and maintaining the Numbers and URLs, as from time to time calculated by Publisher, will 
be paid by the Advertiser. To reimburse Publisher for such costs and expenses, Advertiser shall pay monthly all associated charges listed on the 
Order, subject to the right of Publisher to adjust such fee upon a change in such costs and expenses. Advertiser represents and warrants that the 
Numbers and URLs indicated on the Order are the correct primary phone numbers and domain names used by Advertiser in its business. Advertiser 
acknowledges that Publisher is not responsible for the use of the Numbers or URLs in any advertising campaigns not provided by Publisher.  Upon, 
completion of the term of an Order, the Numbers and URLs associated to this order will cease to function and Publisher bears no responsibility related 
to the cessation of the function of said URLs and /or Numbers.  Publisher agrees that upon expiration or termination of the Order, at Advertiser’s 
request, Publisher will provide commercially reasonable assistance to Advertiser to transition the URL to the Advertiser.  Advertiser will be responsible 
for any costs incurred by Publisher in transitioning such URL to Advertiser.  Advertiser acknowledges that any telephone conversation as result of 
the use of the Numbers may be recorded (“Voice Recording Service”), and that applicable law may require certain processes to be followed in 
connection with the use of the Voice Recording Service.  Advertiser understands and acknowledges that (a) the Voice Recording Service is intended 
to make an electronic recording of all telephone calls made to the Numbers for purposes of "quality assurance" and "Advertiser service,” and (b) when 
a person (the “Caller”) makes a call to a Advertiser through a Number, the Caller will be automatically advised using a recorded message that such 
call may be subject to recording and monitoring (“Call Prompt Message”) prior to the connection of the telephone call to the Advertiser.  Advertiser 
expressly agrees and acknowledges that federal, state, and local laws may require that Advertiser provide notice to and/or receive express consent 
and permission from, in writing or otherwise, all agents (including employees), independent contractors, and /or other persons who are on the receiving 
end of the recorded telephone calls (the "Call Receivers").  Advertiser shall obtain all notices, consents and permissions relating to Call Receivers, 
as required by applicable law. Advertiser may be required from time to time to certify in writing to Publisher, its Service Provider or Vendor, and to 
update this certification on a monthly basis, that all Call Receivers have been notified, have consented and have given permission to have their voice, 
identity, and call content recorded, monitored, stored, and divulged.  Advertiser agrees that Publisher has no responsibility for (i) the legality of 
recording, monitoring, storing, and/or divulging telephone calls and (ii) the legality of the language used in the recorded Call Prompt Message and 
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content as they pertain to federal, state, and local laws. Advertiser grants specific permission to Publisher, its Service Provider and or Vendors to 
administer, monitor, use and access Advertiser recorded calls as Advertiser’s agent. Advertiser shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Publisher, 
Service Provider, and Vendors, and its and their affiliates, and its agents (including employees) from any and all claims, liabilities, and/or damages 
(including, but not limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) that arise from or relate to Advertiser’s use or misuse of the Voice Recording 
System. Advertiser shall not use the Voice Recording System to intimidate, harass, or otherwise violate the privacy or other rights of a Caller and a 
Call Receiver. If Publisher learns about any alleged misuse of the Voice Recording System, Publisher reserves the right to terminate the totality of 
Advertiser use of the Voice Recording System without prior written notice and without liability. 

6. Websites, Mobile Sites & E-Commerce. Publisher or its Service Provider will create and maintain a website or mobile website for the applicable 
Advertiser on Advertiser’s behalf. The creation of this website or mobile website may require Advertiser to complete implementation.  Failure of the 
Advertiser to complete directed implementation processes shall have no effect on the obligation of Advertiser to pay the full amount owed under the 
Order for Website creation services. Publisher reserves the right in its sole discretion to refuse to sell and design websites to Advertiser for a site 
which Publisher deems is unlawful or inappropriate, constitutes harassment, racism, violence, obscenity, harmful intent, spamming, or contains 
unacceptable adult content, commits a criminal offence, or commits privacy or copyright infringement. Advertiser may use the Services purchased 
for the creation and maintenance of an interactive online store (“Store”) for the sale of goods and services. Advertiser acknowledges and agrees that 
Advertiser will be solely responsible for all goods and services offered at and sold through the Store, including any claim, suit, penalty, tax, fine, 
penalty, or tariff arising and/or any failure to comply with any laws, taxes, and tariffs, from the end user’s exercise of Internet electronic commerce 
through the website and/or Store.  Advertiser will be solely responsible for procuring any functionality necessary to operate the Store.  Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, Publisher agrees that it will reasonably cooperate with Advertiser to ensure that websites it creates under this Agreement can interact 
with the functionality provided by E-commerce providers with such provider(s) as chosen by Publisher in its sole discretion. 

7. Email Marketing.  The email marketing Service, and any related offerings and products, are collectively referred to herein as the “Email Products.” 
The Email Products are provided by the Vendor Constant Contact, Inc. and Advertiser acknowledges and agrees that its purchase and use of the 
Email Products will be subject to the additional terms and conditions located at 
http://search.constantcontact.com/uidocs/CCSiteOwnerAgreement.jsp, as such terms may be amended from time to time. Advertiser is responsible 
for responding to an email address verification preview email message that will be sent to the address that will be used to generate the email marketing 
messages. It is the responsibility of Advertiser to contact Publisher with changes prior to the specified mailing date. 

8. Press Release Services (“PRS”).  In the provision of the PRS Publisher, its Service Provider or a Vendor may, from time to time, contact and interact 
with Advertiser to provide content, direction and approval of the PRS.   Inaction by or unavailability of the Advertiser may have a negative impact on 
the fulfillment or performance of the PRS. Advertiser inaction or lack of availability shall not affect the obligation of Advertiser to pay the full amount 
for press release services. No specific PRS will appear on any specific site or location in the syndication network. 
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City of Parker

Fiscal Year 2020-21 Budget

General Fund Summary

Fund Balance / Reserves

Budget      

FY2019-20

Proposed 

Budget        

FY2020-21

FY2019-20

vs

FY2020-21

GENERAL FUND

REVENUES:

Taxes

     Property (current) 3,251,602$     3,637,848$     11.9%

     Property (delinquent) 32,006            42,844             33.9%

     Sales & Use 234,000          245,194          4.8%

Franchise Fees 258,000          271,500          5.2%

Licenses, Fees & Permits 495,800          445,500          -10.1%

Investment Income 50,000            44,700             -10.6%

Fines, Warrants & Seizures 215,000          220,000          2.3%

Miscellaneous 1,200              6,200               416.7%

Total Revenues 4,537,608$    4,913,786$     8.3%

EXPENDITURES:

Current:

     Administration 749,018$        778,280$        3.9%

     Police 1,269,220       1,304,452       2.8%

     Fire 1,974,143       813,852          -58.8%

     Public Works 499,084          561,627          12.5%

     Non-Department 383,723          400,440          4.4%

Total Expenditures 4,875,188$    3,858,651$     -20.9%

Net Change in Fund Balance - Excess (Deficit) (337,580)$      1,055,135$     

Transfer from Water/Wastewater Fund 25,000            25,000             

Transfer from Solid Waste Fund 25,000            25,000             

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund (625,000)         (850,000)         

Transfer to Capital Parks Fund -                       (5,000)             

Transfer to Vehicle Replacement Fund (250,000)         (250,000)         

Other Financing Sources (825,000)$      (1,055,000)$   

Net Change in Fund Balance (1,162,580)$   135$                

Fund Balance, Beginning (October 1) 4,852,624$    3,690,044$     

Fund Balance, Ending (September 30) 3,690,044$    3,690,179$     

FUND BALANCE RESERVE:

Total Expenditures (not including Transfers) 4,875,188$     3,858,651$     

     25% Target Reserve (3 months) 1,218,797       964,663          

Fund Balance Excess (Under) Reserves 2,471,247$    2,725,516$     
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PROPOSED TAX RATE
NO-NEW REVENUE TAX RATE
VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE

0.365984 per $100
0.360198 per $100
0.360515 per $100

DE MINIMIS RATE 0.394399 per $100
The no-new-revenue tax rate is the tax rate for the 2020 tax year that will raise the same amount of property tax revenue for City of
Parker from the same properties in both the 2019 tax year and the 2020 tax year.
The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that City of Parker may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of
the rate, unless the de minimis rate for City of Parker exceeds the voter-approval tax rate for City of Parker

The de minimis rate is the rate equal to the sum of the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate for City of Parker, the rate that
will raise $500,000, and the current debt rate for City of Parker

A public hearing on the proposed tax rate will be held on September 09, 2020 at 7:00 PM at Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road,
Parker, TX 75002.

The proposed tax rate is greater than the voter-approval tax rate, but not greater than the de minimis rate. However, the proposed tax
rate exceeds the rate that allows voters to petition for an election under Section 26.075, Tax Code. If City of Parker adopts the proposed
tax rate, the qualified voters of the City of Parker may petition the City of Parker to require an election to be held to determine whether
to reduce the proposed tax rate. If a majority of the voters reject the proposed tax rate, the tax rate of the City of Parker will be the
voter-approval tax rate of the City of Parker.
YOUR TAXES OWED UNDER ANY OF THE ABOVE RATES CAN BE CALCULATED AS

FOLLOWS:
property tax amount=(tax rate) X (taxable value of your property)/100

The members of the governing body voted on the proposed tax increase as follows:
FOR:
Mayor Pro Tem Ed Standridge
Councilmember Cindy Meyer

Councilmember Diana M. Abraham
Councilmember Edwin Smith

AGAINST:
PRESENT and not voting:
Mayor Lee Pettle
ABSENT:
Councilmember Patrick Taylor

The 86th Texas Legislature modified the manner in which the voter-approval tax rate is calculated to limit the rate of growth
of property taxes in the state.
The following table compares the taxes imposed on the average residence homestead by City of Parker last year to the taxes
proposed to be imposed on the average residence homestead by City of Parker this year:

Total Tax Rate (per $100 of value)
Average homestead taxable value
Tax on average homestead
Total tax levy on all properties

2019
0.365984
653,144
2390.4

3,808,991

For assistance with tax calculations, please contact the tax assessor for City of Parker at 972-547-5020 or
taxassessor@collincountytx.gov, or visit www.collincountytx.gov for more information.

2020
0.365984
654,000
2393.54

4,080,721

Change
decrease of $0.000000 OR 0.00%
increase of 0.13%
increase of $3 OR 0.13%
increase of $271,731 OR 7.13%

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON TAX
INCREASE



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   

ACA/CS Scott Grey for FIN/HR 

Manger Savage 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 10, 2020 

Exhibits: • Proposed Ordinance 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 
794, ADOPTING THE 2020 TAX RATE. [PETTLE/SAVAGE] 
SUMMARY  
Public hearings were held on September 9 and September 15, 2020, as required by 
law.  Vote on tax rate ordinance must be a record vote. Municipality cannot impose 
property tax until tax rate is adopted.  
City of Parker 2019 Tax Rate 
 Year 2019 Year 2020 
M & O 0.317791 0.329560 
I & S 0.048193 0.036424 
Total 0.365984 0.365984 

 

POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Grant Savage Date: 09/10/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/10/2020 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/11/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _4_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



 

 
Ordinance No. 794 Page 1 of 3 
(Adopting a Tax Rate for 2020) 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 794 
(Adopting a Tax Rate for 2020) 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, 
TEXAS LEVYING THE AD VALOREM TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2020 
(FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021) AT A RATE OF $0.365984 PER ONE 
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100) ASSESSED VALUATION ON ALL 
TAXABLE PROPERTY WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE 
CITY OF PARKER AS OF JANUARY 1, 2020, TO PROVIDE REVENUE 
FOR THE PAYMENT OF CURRENT EXPENSES; PROVIDING FOR AN 
INTEREST AND SINKING FUND FOR ALL OUTSTANDING DEBT OF 
THE CITY OF PARKER; PROVIDING FOR DUE AND DELINQUENT 
DATES TOGETHER WITH PENALTIES AND INTEREST; PROVIDING 
A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN 
COUNTY, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS: 

 SECTION 1.  There be and is hereby levied for the year 2020 on all taxable property, real, 
personal and mixed, situated within the corporate limits of the City of Parker, and not exempt by 
the Constitution of the State and valid State laws, a tax of $0.365984 on each One Hundred Dollars 
($100) assessed valuation of taxable property, and shall be apportioned and distributed as follows: 
 
 (a) For the purpose of defraying the current expenditures of the municipal government 

of the City of Parker, a tax of 0.329560 on each One Hundred Dollars ($100) 
assessed value on all taxable property.  

 
 (b) For the purpose of creating a sinking fund to pay the interest and principal 

maturities of all outstanding debt of the City of Parker, not otherwise provided for, 
a tax of 0.036424 on each One Hundred Dollars ($100) assessed value of taxable 
property within the City of Parker, and shall be applied to the payment of interest 
and maturities of all such outstanding debt. 

 
(c) THIS TAX RATE WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR 

MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S 
TAX RATE. 

  
THE TAX RATE WILL EFFECTIVELY BE RAISED BY 5.25% 
PERCENT AND WILL RAISE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE 
AND OPERATIONS ON A $100,000 HOME BY 
APPROXIMATELY $11.77 
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 SECTION 2.  All ad valorem taxes shall become due and payable on October 1, 2020, and 
all ad valorem taxes for the year shall become delinquent if not paid prior to February 1, 2021.  
There shall be no discount for payment of taxes prior to February 1, 2021.  A delinquent tax shall 
incur all penalty and interest authorized by law, to wit:  

 
(a) A penalty of six per cent on the amount of the tax for the first calendar month it is 
delinquent, plus one percent for each additional month or portion of a month the tax 
remains unpaid prior to July 1 of the year in which it becomes delinquent. 
 
(b) Provided, however, a tax delinquent on July 1, 2021 incurs a total penalty of twelve 
per cent of the amount of delinquent tax without regard to the number of months the tax 
has been delinquent.  A delinquent tax shall also accrue interest at the rate of one percent 
for each month or portion of a month the tax remains unpaid. Taxes for the year 2020 and 
taxes for all future years that become delinquent on or after February 1 but not later than 
May 1, that remain delinquent on July 1 of the year in which they become delinquent, incur 
an additional penalty in the amount of twenty percent (20%) of taxes, penalty and interest 
due, pursuant to Texas Property Tax Code Section 6.30 and 33.07, as amended. Taxes 
assessed against tangible personal property for the year 2020 and for all future years that 
become delinquent on or after February 1 of a year incur an additional penalty on the later 
of the date the personal property taxes become subject to the delinquent tax attorney’s 
contract, or 60 days after the date the taxes become delinquent, such penalty to be in the 
amount of twenty percent (20%) of taxes, penalty and interest due, pursuant to Texas 
Property Tax Code Section 33.11.  Taxes for the year 2020 and taxes for all future years 
that remain delinquent on or after June 1 under Texas Property Tax Code Sections 26.07(f), 
26.15(e), 31.03, 31.031, 31.032 or 31.04 incur an additional penalty in the amount of 
twenty percent (20%) of taxes, penalty and interest due, pursuant to Texas Property Tax 
Code Section 6.30 and Section 33.08, as amended.  

  
 SECTION 3.  Taxes are payable at the Collin County Tax Office.  The City shall have 
available all the rights and remedies provided by law for the enforcement of the collection of taxes 
levied under this ordinance. 
 
 SECTION 4.  The tax roll as presented to the City Council, together with any supplements 
thereto, be and the same are hereby approved. 
 
 SECTION 5.  All ordinances of the City of Parker in conflict with the provisions of this 
Ordinance be, and the same are hereby, repealed and all other provisions of the ordinances of the 
City of Parker not in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 
 SECTION 6.  Should any sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or section of 
this Ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not 
affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof other than the part 
thereof decided to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid. 
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 SECTION 7.  This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, as 
the law in such cases provides. 
 

DULY PASSED by the City Council of the City of Parker, Texas, on the __15th___ day 

of September, 2020; by the following votes: 

In Favor: ________________________________________________________________ 

Opposed: _______________________________________________________________ 

 
 
      APPROVED: 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Lee Pettle, Mayor  
ATTESTED: 

_______________________________ 
Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Brandon S. Shelby, City Attorney 

 



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   

ACA/CS Scott Grey for FIN/HR 

Manger Savage 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 10, 2020 

Exhibits: • Proposed Ordinance 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 
795, ADOPTING THE 2020-2021 BUDGET. [PETTLE/SAVAGE] 
SUMMARY  
Public hearings were held as required.  Please find attached exhibit (s) for the FY 
2020-2021 Budget. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Grant Savage Date: 09/10/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/10/2020 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/11/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _5_ 

C’Sec Use Only 
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ORDINANCE NO. 795 
(Adopting FY 2020-2021 Budget) 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, 
TEXAS APPROVING AND ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2020, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 
2021; PROVIDING THAT EXPENDITURES FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR 
SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID BUDGET; 
APPROPRIATING AND SETTING ASIDE THE NECESSARY FUNDS 
OUT OF THE GENERAL AND OTHER REVENUES FOR SAID FISCAL 
YEAR FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE VARIOUS 
DEPARTMENTS AND FOR VARIOUS ACTIVITIES AND 
IMPROVEMENTS OF THE CITY; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE; 
PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, as required by law, the Mayor has prepared and submitted to the City Council 
a proposed budget reflecting financial policies for the year and forecasting revenues and 
expenditures for conducting the affairs of the City and providing a complete financial plan for the 
fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, and ending September 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has received the Mayor’s proposed budget, a copy of which 
and all supporting schedules have been filed with the City Secretary of the City of Parker, Texas; 
and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has conducted the necessary public hearings as required by 
law; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PARKER, TEXAS AS FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1. The proposed budget of the revenue and expenditures necessary for 

conducting the affairs of the City of Parker, Texas, said budget being in the amount of $17,927,096,  

providing a complete financial plan for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, and ending 

September 30, 2021, as submitted to the City Council by the Mayor, attached hereto as Exhibit 

“A”, be and the same is hereby adopted and approved as the budget of the City of Parker, Texas 

for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, and ending September 30, 2021.   
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SECTION 2. The sum of $17,927,096 is hereby appropriated for the payment of the 

expenditures established in the approved budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020 and 

ending September 30, 2021. 

SECTION 3. The expenditures during the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2020, and 

ending September 30, 2021 shall be made in accordance with the budget approved by this 

ordinance unless otherwise authorized by state law or a duly enacted ordinance of the City of 

Parker, Texas. 

SECTION 4. All budget amendments and transfers of appropriations budgeted from one 

account or activity to another within any individual activity for the fiscal year 2019-2020 are 

hereby ratified, and the budget Ordinance for fiscal year 2019-2020, heretofore enacted by the City 

Council, be and the same is hereby, amended to the extent of such transfers and amendments for 

all purposes. 

SECTION 5. Specific authority is given to the Mayor, conditioned as set forth below, to 

make the following adjustments: 

1. With the concurrence of the Investment Committee, the transfer of appropriations 

budgeted from one account classification to another account classification within the same 

department. 

2. With the approval of a majority of the City Council, transfer of appropriations from 

designated appropriation from one department or activity to another department or activity 

within the same fund. 

SECTION 6. All notices and public hearings required by law have been duly completed. 

SECTION 7. All provisions of the Ordinances of the City of Parker, Texas, in conflict 

with the provisions of this ordinance be, and the same are hereby, repealed, and all other provisions 



 

 
Ordinance No. 795  Page 3 
(Adopting a Budget 2020-2021) 
 

of the Ordinances of the City of Parker, Texas not in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 8. Should any word, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase or 

section of this Ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, the same 

shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision thereof other than 

the part so decided to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional. 

SECTION 9.  This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage as the law in such 

cases provides. 

DULY PASSED by the City Council of the City of Parker, Texas, on the __15th___ day 

of September, 2020; by the following votes: 

In Favor: ________________________________________________________________ 

Opposed: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

APPROVED: 

_______________________________ 
Lee Pettle, Mayor 

ATTESTED: 

_______________________________ 
Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_____________________________ 
Brandon S. Shelby, City Attorney 

 



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   

ACA/CS Scott Grey for City 

Administrator Olson 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 10, 2020 

Exhibits: 1. Proposed Resolution 
2. City of Parker, Employee Handbook, Awards & Achievements 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON RESOLUTION NO. 
2020-643, IMPLEMENTING AN AWARDS AND LONGEVITY PROGRAM. [OLSON] 
SUMMARY  
This policy will update our awards program and longevity program for the City of 
Parker.  This item recognizes the City of Parker's employees’ commitment to its 
residents and allows for them to be recognized on an annual basis.  If an employee 
goes above the call of duty for their specific department it also allows the Department 
Head to recognize them and give department specific awards to the employees. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/10/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/10/2020 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/11/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _6_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-635 
(Awards and Longevity Program) 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-635 
(Employee Awards and Longevity Program) 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PARKER, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, 
ESTABLISHING AND APPROVING AN AWARDS AND LONGEVITY 
PROGRAM RECOGNIZING EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF PARKER . 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Parker recognizes and appreciates its employees 

commitment to its residents; and, 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to recognized employee achievements and commitment 
to the City of Parker on an annual basis; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to allow department heads to give special recognition to 

those employees who go above the call of duty for their specific department. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PARKER, 
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS: 
 

SECTION 1. The Parker City Council does approve the establishment of an employee awards 
and longevity program, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 
 

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective upon its execution by the Mayor. 
 

 
APPROVED AND ADOPTED this __15th__ day of ____September____, 2020. 

 
 

 
________________________ 
Lee Pettle, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Brandon Shelby, City Attorney 



City of Parker 

Employee Handbook 

Awards and Achievements 

 

I. POLICY 

The City of Parker actively seeks opportunities to recognize performance that exceeds routine 

expectations, exemplary performance or consistent professional service of assigned duties.  This 

directive outlines the criteria for recognition by the City of Parker.  Awards will be given out 

annually at the City of Parker holiday party either in November or December.   

II. City of Parker Award for Excellence 

The Mayor and City Council may present the “City of Parker Award for Excellence” to any 

employee who distinguishes themselves with outstanding contributions to the City through the 

success of difficult projects, programs or situations, when these contributions are made with a 

high degree of professional accomplishment. 

   The recipient will receive a crystal award (Approximate Cost: $125.00) 

 

 

 



III.  5-year Increment Award 

A paper certificate will be awarded to any employee who completes 5-year increment milestone 

achievements.   

 

IV. 20 Years of Service Award 

May be awarded to any employee who completes an extended period of service with the City of 

Parker.  This achievement will be issued to an employee who reaches 20 years. 

 

 

 

V. Retirement 

Upon retirement from service, retiring employees may receive a plaque commemorating their 

long-term service to the City of Parker.   

 

Commemorative City of Parker Street Sign 

At the request of the retiring employee’s Division Head, the employee may also receive a 

commemorative street sign with the name and years of service. 

 



VI. Department Head Recognitions 

A. A Department Head may recognize any employee who does an outstanding job or 

goes above and beyond their normal job duties.  A Kudos Recognition will be written 

up and forwarded to the HR Director and City Administrator to make sure it is 

placed in their Personnel Record. 

 

B. Department Heads will be allowed to give normal industry standard awards.   

Example:   Police Department and Fire Department Life Saving Medal 

             Distinguished Service Medal  

These awards will be presented at a City of Parker Council Meeting.  The employee’s 

family members are highly encouraged to attend with these awards. 



 
 

 

 

Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Attorney Shelby 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   

ACA/CS Scott Grey for City 

Attorney Shelby 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 10, 2020 

Exhibits: 1. Proposed Ordinance 
2. Model Staff Report 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON ORDINANCE NO. 796, 
APPROVING  A NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES 
STEERING COMMITTEE ("ACSC") AND ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION 
REGARDING THE COMPANY'S 2020 RATE REVIEW MECHANISM FILING; 
DECLARING EXISTING RATES TO BE UNREASONABLE; ADOPTING TARIFFS THAT 
REFLECT RATE ADJUSTMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE NEGOTIATED 
SETTLEMENT; FINDING THE RATES TO BE SET BY THE ATTACHED SETTLEMENT 
TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; 
APPROVING AN ATTACHED EXHIBIT ESTABLISHING A BENCHMARK FOR 
PENSIONS AND RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS; APPROVING AN ATTACHED 
EXHIBIT REGARDING AMORTIZATION OF REGULATORY LIABILITY; REQUIRING 
THE COMPANY TO REIMBURSE ACSC'S REASONABLE RATEMAKING EXPENSES; 
DETERMINING THAT THIS ORDINANCE WAS PASSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT; ADOPTING A SAVINGS 
CLAUSE; DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND REQUIRING DELIVERY OF THIS 
ORDINANCE TO THE COMPANY AND THE ACSC'S LEGAL COUNSEL.  [SHELBY 

SUMMARY  
This ordinance would approve a negotiated settlement between the ATMOS Cities Steering 
Committee (ACSC) and ATMOS Energy Corporation, Mid-TEX Division regarding the 
company’s 2020 rate review mechanism. 
POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 09/10/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/10/2020 via email 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/11/2020 

 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _7_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



 

ORDINANCE No. 796 
(ATMOS Negotiated Settlement)   

ORDINANCE NO. 796 
{APPROVING NEGOTIATED SETTEMENT} 

A ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PARKER, TEXAS, APPROVING A NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENT 
BETWEEN THE ATMOS CITIES STEERING COMMITTEE 
(“ACSC”) AND ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION 
REGARDING THE COMPANY’S 2020 RATE REVIEW 
MECHANISM FILING; DECLARING EXISTING RATES TO BE 
UNREASONABLE; ADOPTING TARIFFS THAT REFLECT RATE 
ADJUSTMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE NEGOTIATED 
SETTLEMENT; FINDING THE RATES TO BE SET BY THE 
ATTACHED SETTLEMENT TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND 
REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; APPROVING 
AN ATTACHED EXHIBIT ESTABLISHING A BENCHMARK FOR 
PENSIONS AND RETIREE MEDICAL BENEFITS; APPROVING 
AN ATTACHED EXHIBIT REGARDING AMORTIZATION OF 
REGULATORY LIABILITY; REQUIRING THE COMPANY TO 
REIMBURSE ACSC’S REASONABLE RATEMAKING EXPENSES; 
DETERMINING THAT THIS ORDINANCE WAS PASSED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE TEXAS 
OPEN MEETINGS ACT; ADOPTING A SAVINGS CLAUSE; 
DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND REQUIRING 
DELIVERY OF THIS ORDINANCE TO THE COMPANY AND THE 
ACSC’S LEGAL COUNSEL. 

WHEREAS, the City of Parker, Texas (“City”) is a gas utility customer of Atmos Energy 

Corp., Mid-Tex Division (“Atmos Mid-Tex” or “Company”), and a regulatory authority with an 

interest in the rates, charges, and services of Atmos Mid-Tex; and 

WHEREAS, the City is a member of the Atmos Cities Steering Committee (“ACSC”), a 

coalition of similarly-situated cities served by Atmos Mid-Tex (“ACSC Cities”) that have joined 

together to facilitate the review of, and response to, natural gas issues affecting rates charged in 

the Atmos Mid-Tex service area; and  

WHEREAS, ACSC and the Company worked collaboratively to develop a Rate Review 

Mechanism (“RRM”) tariff that allows for an expedited rate review process by ACSC Cities as a 

substitute to the Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program (“GRIP”) process instituted by the 



 

ORDINANCE No. 796 
(ATMOS Negotiated Settlement)   

Legislature, and that will establish rates for the ACSC Cities based on the system-wide cost of 

serving the Atmos Mid-Tex Division; and  

WHEREAS, the current RRM tariff was adopted by the City in a rate ordinance in 

2018; and  

WHEREAS, on about March 31, 2020, Atmos Mid-Tex filed its 2020 RRM rate request 

with ACSC Cities based on a test year ending December 31, 2019; and  

WHEREAS, ACSC coordinated its review of the Atmos Mid-Tex 2020 RRM filing 

through its Executive Committee, assisted by ACSC’s attorneys and consultants, to resolve issues 

identified in the Company’s RRM filing; and  

WHEREAS, the Executive Committee, as well as ACSC’s counsel and consultants, 

recommend that ACSC Cities approve an increase in base rates for Atmos Mid-Tex of $90 million 

applicable to ACSC Cities with an Effective Date of December 1, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, ACSC agrees that Atmos plant-in-service is reasonable; and 

WHEREAS, with the exception of approved plant-in-service, ACSC is not foreclosed 

from future reasonableness evaluation of costs associated with incidents related to gas leaks; and 

WHEREAS, the two month delayed Effective Date from October 1 to December 1 will 

save ACSC ratepayers approximately $9 million off new rates imposed by the attached tariffs 

(Exhibit A), the impact on ratepayers should approximate the reasonable value of the rate filing 

found by the ACSC Consultants’ Report, which was $81 million; and 

WHEREAS, the attached tariffs (Exhibit A) implementing new rates are consistent with 

the recommendation of the ACSC Executive Committee, are agreed to by the Company, and are 

just, reasonable, and in the public interest; and  



 

ORDINANCE No. 796 
(ATMOS Negotiated Settlement)   

WHEREAS, the settlement agreement sets a new benchmark for pensions and retiree 

medical benefits (Exhibit B); and 

WHEREAS, the settlement agreement establishes an amortization schedule for regulatory 

liability prepared by Atmos Mid-Tex (Exhibit C); and 

WHEREAS, the RRM Tariff contemplates reimbursement of ACSC’s reasonable 

expenses associated with RRM applications;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF PARKER, TEXAS: 

Section 1.  That the findings set forth in this Ordinance are hereby in all things approved. 

Section 2.  That, without prejudice to future litigation of any issue identified by ACSC,  

the City Council finds that the settled amount of an increase in revenues of $90 million for ACSC 

Cities represents a comprehensive settlement of gas utility rate issues affecting the rates, 

operations, and services offered by Atmos Mid-Tex within the municipal limits arising from 

Atmos Mid-Tex’s 2020 RRM filing, is in the public interest, and is consistent with the City’s 

authority under Section 103.001 of the Texas Utilities Code. 

Section 3.  That despite finding Atmos Mid-Tex’s plant-in-service to be reasonable, ACSC 

is not foreclosed in future cases from evaluating the reasonableness of costs associated with 

incidents involving leaks of natural gas. 

Section 4.  That the existing rates for natural gas service provided by Atmos Mid-Tex are 

unreasonable.  The new tariffs attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, are just and 

reasonable, and are designed to allow Atmos Mid-Tex to recover annually an additional $90 

million from customers in ACSC Cities, over the amount allowed under currently approved rates.  

Such tariffs are hereby adopted. 



 

ORDINANCE No. 796 
(ATMOS Negotiated Settlement)   

Section 5.  That the ratemaking treatment for pensions and retiree medical benefits in 

Atmos Mid-Tex’s next RRM filing shall be as set forth on Exhibit B, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein.  

Section 6.  That subject to any future settlement or decision regarding the balance of Excess 

Deferred Income Tax to be refunded to ratepayers, the amortization of regulatory liability shall be 

consistent with the schedule found in Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein.   

Section 7.  That Atmos Mid-Tex shall reimburse the reasonable ratemaking expenses of 

the ACSC in processing the Company’s 2020 RRM filing. 

Section 8.  That to the extent any resolution or ordinance previously adopted by the Council 

is inconsistent with this Ordinance, it is hereby repealed.  

Section 9.  That the meeting at which this Ordinance was approved was in all things 

conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, 

Chapter 551. 

Section 10.  That if any one or more sections or clauses of this Ordinance is adjudged to 

be unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remaining 

provisions of this Ordinance, and the remaining provisions of the Ordinance shall be interpreted 

as if the offending section or clause never existed. 

Section 11.  That consistent with the City Ordinance that established the RRM process, 

this Ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage with rates authorized by attached 

tariffs to be effective for bills rendered on or after December 1, 2020. 

Section 12.  That a copy of this Ordinance shall be sent to Atmos Mid-Tex, care of Chris 

Felan, Vice President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs Mid-Tex Division, Atmos Energy 

Corporation, 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1862, Dallas, Texas 75240, and to Geoffrey Gay, General 



 

ORDINANCE No. 796 
(ATMOS Negotiated Settlement)   

Counsel to ACSC, at Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, 

Suite 1900, Austin, Texas  78701. 

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
PARKER, TEXAS, BY A VOTE OF ____ TO ____, ON THIS THE  15TH DAY OF 
SEPTEMBER, 2020. 

  
Lee Pettle, Mayor 

ATTEST:  

   
Patti Scott Grey, City Secretary  
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________ 

Brandon Shelby, City Attorney 
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August 16, 2019 

MODEL STAFF REPORT 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 

The City, along with 171 other Mid-Texas cities served by Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-

Tex Division (“Atmos Mid-Tex” or “Company”), is a member of the Atmos Cities Steering 

Committee (“ACSC”).  In 2007, ACSC and Atmos Mid-Tex settled a rate application filed by the 

Company pursuant to Section 104.301 of the Texas Utilities Code for an interim rate adjustment 

commonly referred to as a GRIP filing (arising out of the Gas Reliability Infrastructure Program 

legislation).  That settlement created a substitute rate review process, referred to as Rate Review 

Mechanism (“RRM”), as a substitute for future filings under the GRIP statute. 

Since 2007, there have been several modifications to the original RRM Tariff.  The most 

recent iteration of an RRM Tariff was reflected in an ordinance adopted by ACSC members in 2018.  

On or about April 1, 2019, the Company filed a rate request pursuant to the RRM Tariff adopted by 

ACSC members.  The Company claimed that its cost-of-service in a test year ending December 31, 

2018, entitled it to additional system-wide revenues of $70 million.  Application of the standards set 

forth in ACSC’s RRM Tariff required Atmos to reduce its request to $54 million, $39.3 million of 

which would be applicable to ACSC members.  ACSC’s consultants concluded that the system-wide 

deficiency under the RRM regime should be $38.7 million instead of the claimed $54 million.  The 

amount of the $38.7 million deficiency applicable to ACSC members would be $28.2 million. 

After the Company reviewed ACSC’s consultants’ report, ACSC’s Executive Committee and 

the Company negotiated a settlement whereby the Company would receive an increase of $35.4 

million from ACSC Cities.   



Attachment 1

Proof of Revenues



Line No.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Customer Class

(a)

Residential

Customer Charge
Consumption Charge
Revenue Related Taxes

Total Class Revenue

Commercial

Customer Charge
Consumption Charge
Revenue Related Taxes

Total Class Revenue

Industrial & Transportation
Customer Charge
Consumption Charge Tier 1
Consumption Charge Tier 2
Consumption Charge Tier 3
Revenue Related Taxes

Total Class Revenue

Total Excluding Other Revenue

Revenue Related Tax Factor

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION
RRM CITIES RATE REVIEW MECHANISM

PROOF OF REVENUES - SYSTEMWIDE

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2018

Current Proposed
(b)

18.85

0.14846

43.50

0.09165

(c)

19.55

0.17423

46.50

0.09924

Bills Cof/MmBtu

(d) (e)

18,572,400
876,575,629

1,492,740
576,758,305

$ 784.00 $ 845.50 9,804

$ 0.3312 $ 0.3572 10,724,328

$ 0.2425 $ 0.2616 12,346,302

$ 0.0520 $ 0.0561 22,335,700

6.7078%



Current

Revenues

Proposed
Revenues Increase

(0 (g) (h)

$ 350,089,740 $ 363,090,420
130,136,418 152,725,772

32,212,790 34,600,111
$ 512,438,948 $ 550,416,303 $ 37,977,356

64,934,190 $ 69,412,410
52,859,899 57,237,494

7,901,436 ^495,470
$ 125,695,525 $ 135,145,374 $ 9,449,849

7,686,336 $ 8,289,282
3,551,897 3,830,730
2,993,978 3,229,793
1,161,456 1,253,033
1,032,582 1,113,691

$ 16,426,250 $ 17,716,529 $ 1,290,278

$ 654,560,722 $ 703,278,206 $ 48,717,483
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BUI Impact



A
T

M
O

S
E

N
E

R
G

Y
C

O
R

P
..

M
ID

-T
E

X
D

IV
IS

IO
N

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
B

IL
L

C
O

M
P

A
R

IS
O

N
-

B
A

S
E

R
A

T
E

S

T
E

S
T

Y
E

A
R

E
N

D
IN

G
D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
3

1
.

2
0

1
8

L
in

e

1
R

a
te

R
(5

)
4

7
.5

C
c
f

C
U

R
R

E
N

T

2
C

u
st

o
m

er
ch

ar
g

e
$

1
8

.8
5

3
C

on
su

m
pt

io
n

ch
ar

g
e

4
7

.5
C

C
F

X
$

0
.1

4
8

4
6

7
.0

5

4
R

id
e
r

O
C

R
P

a
rt

A
4

7
.5

C
C

F
X

$
0

.2
7

3
7

5
1

3
.0

0

5
R

id
e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

B
4

7
.5

C
C

F
X

$
0

.2
7

4
8

5
1

3
.0

6

6
S

u
b

to
ta

l
$

5
1

.9
6

7
R

id
e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

5
1

.9
6

X
0

.0
6

7
0

8
3

.4
9

8 n

T
o

ta
l

$
5

5
.4

5

9 1
0

C
u

st
o

m
er

ch
ar

g
e

1
1

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
4

7
.5

C
C

F
X

$
0

.1
7

4
2

3
=

1
2

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

A
4

7
.5

C
C

F
X

$
0

.2
7

3
7

5
=

1
3

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

B
4

7
.5

C
C

F
X

$
0

.2
7

4
8

5
=

1
4

S
u

b
to

ta
l

1
5

R
id

e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

5
3

.8
9

X
0

.0
6

7
0

8
=

1
6

T
o

ta
l

1
7

1
8

1
9

R
a
te

C
(S

)
3

6
7

.6
C

c
f

C
U

R
R

E
N

T

2
0

C
u

st
o

m
er

ch
ar

g
e

$
4

3
.5

0

2
1

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
3

6
7

.6
C

C
F

X
$

0
.0

9
1

6
5

3
3

.6
9

2
2

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

A
3

6
7

.6
C

C
F

X
$

0
.2

7
3

7
5

1
0

0
.6

2

2
3

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

B
3

6
7

.6
C

C
F

X
$

0
.1

9
9

2
7

7
3

.2
5

2
4

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$
2

5
1

.0
6

2
5

R
id

e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

2
5

1
.0

6
X

0
.0

6
7

0
8

1
6

.8
4

2
6

T
o

ta
l

$
2

6
7

.9
0

2
7

2
8

C
u

st
o

m
er

ch
ar

g
e

2
9

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
3

6
7

.6
C

C
F

X
$

0
.0

9
9

2
4

-

3
0

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

A
3

6
7

.6
C

C
F

X
$

0
.2

7
3

7
5

=

3
1

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

B
3

6
7

.6
C

C
F

X
$

0
.1

9
9

2
7

=

3
2

S
u

b
to

ta
l

3
3

R
id

e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

2
5

6
.8

5
X

0
.0

6
7

0
8

=

3
4

T
o

ta
l

3
5

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

C
H

A
N

G
E

$
1

9
.5

5

8
.2

8

1
3

.0
0

1
3

.0
6

$
5

3
.8

9

3
.6

1

$
5

7
.5

0
$

2
.0

5

3
.7

0
%

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

C
H

A
N

G
E

$
4

6
.5

0

3
6

.4
8

1
0

0
.6

2

7
3

.2
5

$
2

5
6

.8
5

1
7

.2
3

$
2

7
4

.0
8

6
.1

8

2
.3

1
%

W
P

_
J-

3
.1

P
ag

e
1

of
2



A
T

M
O

S
E

N
E

R
G

Y
C

O
R

P
.,

M
ID

-T
E

X
D

IV
IS

IO
N

A
V

E
R

A
G

E
B

IL
L

C
O

M
P

A
R

IS
O

N
-

B
A

S
E

R
A

T
E

S

T
E

S
T

Y
E

A
R

E
N

D
IN

G
D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
3

1
,

2
0

1
8

L
in

e

3
6

R
a
te

1
(a

>
4

0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

C
U

R
R

E
N

T
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D

3
7

C
u

st
o

m
er

ch
ar

g
e

$
7

8
4

.0
0

3
8

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
1

,5
0

0
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.3

3
1

2
=

4
9

6
.8

0

3
9

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
2

,5
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.2

4
2

5
=

6
2

2
.1

4

4
0

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
0

M
M

B
T

U
X

$
0

.0
5

2
0

:
-

4
1

R
id

e
r

O
C

R
P

a
rt

A
4

,0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

2
.6

7
3

3
=

1
0

,8
6

8
.5

1
4

2
R

id
e
r

O
C

R
P

a
rt

B
4

,0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.4

4
9

1
=

1
,8

2
5

.8
5

4
3

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$
1

4
,5

9
7

.3
0

4
4

R
id

e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

1
4

,5
9

7
.3

0
X

0
.0

6
7

0
8

9
7

9
.1

6

4
5

T
o

ta
l

$
1

5
,5

7
6

.4
6

4
6

4
7

C
u

st
o

m
er

ch
ar

g
e

$
8

4
5

.5
0

4
8

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
1

,5
0

0
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.3

5
7

2
=

5
3

5
.8

0

4
9

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
2

,5
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.2

6
1

6
=

6
7

1
.1

4

5
0

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
0

M
M

B
T

U
X

$
0

.0
5

6
1

=
-

5
1

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

A
4

,0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

2
.6

7
3

3
=

1
0

,8
6

8
.5

1
5

2
R

id
e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

B
4

,0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.4

4
9

1
=

1
,8

2
5

.8
5

5
3

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$
1

4
,7

4
6

.8
0

5
4

R
id

e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

1
4

,7
4

6
.8

0
X

0
.0

6
7

0
8

9
8

9
.1

9

5
5

T
o

ta
l

$
1

5
,7

3
5

.9
9

5
6

5
7

R
a
te

T
(d

)
4

0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

C
U

R
R

E
N

T
P

R
O

P
O

S
E

D

5
8

C
u

st
o

m
er

ch
ar

g
e

$
7

8
4

.0
0

5
9

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
1

,5
0

0
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.3

3
1

2
=

4
9

6
.8

0

6
0

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
2

,5
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.2

4
2

5
:

6
2

2
.1

4

6
1

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
0

M
M

B
T

U
X

$
0

.0
5

2
0

=
-

6
2

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

B
4

,0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.4

4
9

1
=

1
,8

2
5

.8
5

6
3

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$
3

,7
2

8
.7

9
6

4
R

id
e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

3
,7

2
8

.7
9

X
0

.0
6

7
0

8
2

5
0

.1
2

6
5

T
o

ta
l

$
3

,9
7

8
.9

1

6
6

6
7

C
u

st
o

m
er

ch
ar

g
e

$
8

4
5

.5
0

6
8

C
on

su
m

pt
io

n
ch

ar
g

e
1

,5
0

0
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.3

5
7

2
=

5
3

5
.8

0

6
9

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
2

,5
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.2

6
1

6
=

6
7

1
.1

4

7
0

C
o

n
su

m
p

ti
o

n
ch

ar
g

e
0

M
M

B
T

U
X

$
0

.0
5

6
1

:
-

7
1

R
id

e
r

G
C

R
P

a
rt

B
4

,0
6

6
M

M
B

T
U

X
$

0
.4

4
9

1
=

1
,8

2
5

.8
5

7
2

S
u

b
to

ta
l

$
3

,8
7

8
.2

9

7
3

R
id

e
r

F
F

&
R

id
e
r

T
A

X
$

3
,8

7
8

.2
9

X
0

.0
6

7
0

8
2

6
0

.1
5

7
4

T
o

ta
l

$
4

,1
3

8
.4

4

7
5

C
H

A
N

G
E

;
1

5
9

.5
3

1
.0

2
%

C
H

A
N

G
E

1
5

9
.5

3

4
.0

1
%

W
P

_
J-

3
.1

P
ag

e
2

of
2



Attachment 3

RRM Monthly Savings Over GRIP and DARR Rates
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The Executive Committee recommends a settlement at this amount.  The Effective Date for 

new rates is October 1, 2019.  ACSC members should take action approving the Ordinance before the 

end of September. 

PROOF OF REVENUES 

Atmos generated proof that the rate tariffs attached to the Ordinance will generate $35.4 

million in additional revenues from ACSC Cities.  That proof is attached as Attachment 1 to this Staff 

Report.  ACSC consultants have agreed that Atmos’ Proof of Revenues is accurate. 

BILL IMPACT 

The impact of the settlement on average residential rates is an increase of $2.05 on a monthly 

basis, or 3.7 percent.  The increase for average commercial usage will be $6.18 or 2.31 percent.  A 

bill impact comparison is attached as Attachment 2. 

SUMMARY OF ACSC’S OBJECTION TO THE UTILITIES CODE SECTION 104.301 GRIP 
PROCESS 

ACSC strongly opposed the GRIP process because it constitutes piecemeal ratemaking by 

ignoring declining expenses and increasing revenues while rewarding the Company for increasing 

capital investment on an annual basis.  The GRIP process does not allow any review of the 

reasonableness of capital investment and does not allow cities to participate in the Railroad 

Commission’s review of annual GRIP filings or allow recovery of Cities’ rate case expenses.  The 

Railroad Commission undertakes a mere administrative review of GRIP filings (instead of a full 

hearing) and rate increases go into effect without any material adjustments.  In ACSC’s view, the 

GRIP process unfairly raises customers’ rates without any regulatory oversight.  In contrast, the RRM 

process has allowed for a more comprehensive rate review and annual evaluation of expenses and 

revenues, as well as capital investment. 
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RRM SAVINGS OVER GRIP 

 While residents outside municipal limits must pay rates governed by GRIP, there are some 

cities served by Atmos Mid-Tex that chose to remain under GRIP rather than adopt RRM.  

Additionally, the City of Dallas adopted a variation of RRM which is referred to as DARR.  When 

new rates become effective on October 1, 2019, ACSC residents will have a slight economic monthly 

advantage over comparable GRIP and comparable DARR rates (see Attachment 3). 

EXPLANATION OF “BE IT ORDAINED” PARAGRAPHS: 

1. This section approves all findings in the Ordinance. 

2. This section adopts the RRM rate tariffs and finds the adoption of the new rates to be just, 

reasonable, and in the public interest.   

3. This section finds that existing rates are unreasonable.  Such finding is a necessary predicate 

to establishment of new rates.  The new tariffs will permit Atmos Mid-Tex to recover an 

additional $35.4 million from ACSC Cities. 

4. This section approves an exhibit that establishes a benchmark for pensions and retiree medical 

benefits to be used in future rate cases or RRM filings. 

5. This section approves an exhibit to be used in future rate cases or RRM filings regarding 

recovery of regulatory liabilities, such as excess deferred income taxes. 

6. This section requires the Company to reimburse the City for expenses associated with review 

of the RRM filing, settlement discussions, and adoption of the Ordinance approving new rate 

tariffs. 

7. This section repeals any resolution or ordinance that is inconsistent with the Ordinance. 

8. This section finds that the meeting was conducted in compliance with the Texas Open 

Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551. 
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9. This section is a savings clause, which provides that if any section is later found to be 

unconstitutional or invalid, that finding shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the remaining 

provisions of this Ordinance.  This section further directs that the remaining provisions of the 

Ordinance are to be interpreted as if the offending section or clause never existed. 

10. This section provides for an effective date upon passage. 

11. This section directs that a copy of the signed Ordinance be sent to a representative of the 

Company and legal counsel for ACSC. 

CONCLUSION 

The Legislature’s GRIP process allowed gas utilities to receive annual rate increases 

associated with capital investments.  The RRM process has proven to result in a more efficient and 

less costly (both from a consumer rate impact perspective and from a ratemaking perspective) than 

the GRIP process.  Given Atmos Mid-Tex’s claim that its historic cost of service should entitle it to 

recover $70 million in additional system-wide revenues, or $54 million from ACSC Cities, the RRM 

settlement at $35.4 million for ACSC Cities reflects substantial savings to ACSC Cities in the amount 

of $18.6 million.  ACSC’s consultants produced a report indicating that Atmos had justified increased 

revenues for ACSC Cities of at least $32.7 million.  Settlement at $35.4 million is fair and reasonable.  

The ACSC Executive Committee consisting of city employees of 18 ACSC members urges all ACSC 

members to pass the Ordinance before September 30, 2019.  New rates become effective October 1, 

2019. 
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: September 15, 2020 

Budgeted Amount:   
Department/ 

Requestor: City Council 

Fund Balance-before 
expenditure:  Prepared by:   

ACA/CS Scott Grey for Police 

Chief Brooks 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: September 10, 2020 

Exhibits: • None 

AGENDA SUBJECT 
CONSIDERATION AND/OR ANY APPROPRIATE ACTION ON DONATION 
ACCEPTANCE FROM TEXAS LEGENDS GUN RANGE AND TRAINING CENTER, 
LLC. [BROOKS] 
SUMMARY  

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic we have been unable to schedule a range day with 
Collin College.  We must complete mandatory TCOLE firearms qualifications by the 
end of the calendar year.  The Department approached Texas Legends Gun Range 
and Training Center to determine a cost for holding a range day at their facility.  This 
item is to accept their offer which includes a donation to the City of Parker for 
$1,214.00 dollars with the Department paying the facility $480.00 for a full day of 
training.   
Below is a summary of our conversations and the subsequent offer from Texas 
Legends Gun Range and Training Center: 
Based on our conversation on 21 August, we understand you will need to conduct 
your department annual qualification to TCOLE Qualify your department of 
approximately 12 officers as well as 5 retirees. 
This will need to occur soon and is currently being planned as a one-time event. 
Firing will be conducted with 5.56/.223 rifle, .40 S& W handgun and 12-gauge 
shotguns firing buckshot/ slug. 
Your requirement is that the qualification occurs on a weekday, 0730 – 1700, 
preferably on a Monday.  
You will need a classroom for staging, paperwork and pre-entry range briefings. 
Shooters will be processed in 5 person relays. 

Council Agenda Item 
Item _8_ 

C’Sec Use Only 



You will provide targets, ammunition and all necessary range safety personnel. 
For convenience, you would like to have control over an entire bay. 
Our proposal: 

1. We will provide the Parker Police Department exclusive use of our entire Bay 
2, Tactical Bay from 730 to 1700 on any given selected training day. 

2. We will provide you with our Range Ready Room/ Members Lounge or one of 
our classrooms for your safety and range procedure briefings and other 
necessary administrative activity. 

3. Every Parker Police Department firer will be required to execute our hardcopy 
standard safety rule acknowledgement and liability waiver. 

4. During all training   you and your range officers/RSO’s will entirely control and 
provide for the safety and operation of the Parker Police Department training 
activity. 

5. Texas Legends will bill the Parker Police Department ( or other entity)  our 
standard rate for 11 Lanes for 7 hours , namely $1694.  

6. Your department will pay Texas Legends $480 Cash.  
7. Texas Legends will DONATE $1214  ( the remainder of the invoice amount) to 

the Parker Police Department. 
8. Parker Police Department will provide Texas Legends with an invoice or 

certificate or some other suitable accounting tool memorializing the donation 
in appropriate form for Texas Legends to use for tax purposes. 

Total actual out-of-pocket cost to Parker PD/City of Parker is $480. 
Our City Attorney has reviewed this proposal and has no objections. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   
City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

 
Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   
Department Head/ 
Requestor: Richard D. Brooks Date: 09/10/2020 

City Attorney:  Brandon S. Shelby Date: 09/10/2020 via email 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 09/11/2020 
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